96

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

36 60 4173.1601130%*2 1 1 JIucK clierieHrst BEIOMEI B cOope Clutch driven disk in assy
61 414.1601142 456321 1969 1 1 Crynuia aMcKa CLerIeHUs Clutch disk hub
62 4173.1601142%*2 1 1 Crynuia BeoMOro Aucka Driven disk hub
63 63-1601150 453114 0812 8 8 ITpyxunHa nemricepa gucKa CleTUICHUS Clutch disk damper spring
64 63-1601145 257922 4389 2 2 Lait6a dbpukumonHas aemrdepa qucka cLeruieHus Clutch disk damper friction washer
65 63-1601136 45 3114 0804 *3 *3 [1Iai16a peryampoBouHas aeMIidepa IucKa CleIUICHUS Clutch disk damper adjusting spring
66 451-1601126 456321 1395 4 4 [Manew ynmopHslii BeIOMOTO IMCKA CLETIICHUS Clutch driven disk thrust pin
67 63-1601153 453114 0817 1 1 ITnactuna nemndepa Damper strip
68 293907-11 459952 5018 12 12 3aknenka 4x6 crierraibHas Special rivet 4x6
69 11-7574 454311 0666 6 6 [MnactuHa npyxuHHast Spring strip
70 4173.1601135*2 6 6 IlnacTyHa IpyXUHHAS Spring strip
71 451-1601133 456312 0634 1 1 JIMCK cLemIeHnsT BEAOMbIM Clutch driven disk
72 4173.1601133*2 1 1 JIucK clLerUIeH sl BeJOMbIi Clutch driven disk
73 451-1601162 456312 0647 *3 *3 I'py3uK 0aaHCUPOBOYHBILI Balance weight
74 451-1601163 456312 0651 *3 *3 I'py3uk OasaHCUPOBOUYHBII Balance weight
75 451-1601164 456312 0653 *3 *3 I'py3uK OajaHCUPOBOYHBII Balance weight
76 253863 459722 0583 12 12 3aknenka 4x5 cnenuanbHasi, mycToTenast Special hollow rivet 4x5
77 293913-11 459952 5033 12 12 3aknenka 4x7 crienuanbHasl, IycToTeNast Special hollow rivet 4x7
78 290654-118 459952 1326 6 6 Bont M8x22 Bolt M8x22
79 252135-T12 459816 6046 6 6 [aii6a 6 mpykMHHAS Spring washer 6
80 11-7570 454311 0664 1 1 Koxyx cuerienus Clutch housing
81 290634-112 459952 1293 3 3 Boar M8x1x14 Bolt M8xIx14
82 51-1601138-B 453114 0807 2 2 Haxnanka ppukumroHHast qucka cuerieHust Clutch disk friction lining
83 451-1601138* 456321 1922 2 2 Haxnanka dpukimoHHas nucka cLerieHus Clutch disk friction lining
84 4173.1601138*2 45 3114 0807 2 2 Haxmanka ¢ppukiioHHast I1CKa CLEeTUICHUS Clutch disk friction lining
85 51-1601115 453114 0788 6 6 [pyxuHa HAXXMMHOTO UCKA Pressure disk spring
86 51-1601115-01* 453114 0788 6 6 IpyXruHa HAXXUMHOTO AUCKA Pressure disk spring
87 11-7567 454311 6290 6 6 [lai16a acbecToBast u30IMpyIOLIAs Insulating asbestos washer
88 11-7565 454311 0391 3 3 [Manew uronpyaTOro MOAIUMITHUKA HAXKUMHOTO IUCKA CLIETIIEHUST Clutch pressure disk needle bearing pin
89 21A-1601094 456312 0685 3 3 Pblyar HaXXKMMHOTO TUCKa B cOope Pressure disk lever in assy
90 258024-1129 459871 9032 3 3 M munT 2,5%12 Cotter 2.5x16
91 11-7575 4543110393 3 3 BuHT perynmmpoBoOUHBIi Adjusting screw
92 11-7583 454311 0394 3 3 Ponuk 6VI 5,5x9HP Roller 6VI 5.5x9HP
93 414.1601108 456321 1794 3 3 Busika ornopHasi OTTSXHOTO pblyara Toggle thrust fork
94 51-1601095 453114 0787 3 3 Phiuar HaXXKMMHOTO JUCKa Pressure disk lever
95 11-7569 4543110392 57 57 Ponuk uronbyarsrii 1,6x8,85 Needle roller 1.6x8.85
96 11-7586 454311 0395 3 3 [Manew onopHoIi BUIKK Thrust fork pin
97 258023-T18 456321 1794 3 3 I munT 2,5%16 Cotter 2.5x16



100

L6

290654-N8 451-01-1601130

252135-N2 451-01-1601130-02
4173.1601130

11-7570

290634-12 414.1601142

252155-N2 4173.1601142

51-1601138-B
451-1601138
4173.1601138
51-1601115 |
51-1601115-01|
11-7567

63-1601150
63-1601145
63-1601136
451-1601126
63-1601153

11-7565

21A-1601094
258024-N29
11-7575

11-7583

414.1601108

51-1601095

451-1601126
11-7569

63-1601150
11-7586
258023-N8 293907-N

451-1601093
451-1601090

290654-N8
252135-MN2

63-1601136

11-7574
4173.1601135

451-1601133
4173.1601133

451-1601162
451-1601163
451-1601164

253863

293913-N

Puc. 36. Cuenienue (1601)/2
Fig. 36. Clutch (1601)/2



86

1] 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 8
36 98 451-1601093 4563120611 1 1 JIMcK clLeruieH s HAXXUMHOM Clutch pressure disk
99 451-1601090 45 6312 0608 1 | JucK cluemnieHust HAXKMMHOM ¢ KOXYXOM B cOope Clutch pressure disk with housing in assy
100 4173.1601090* 1 1 JlucK clenieHust HAKUMMHOM C KOXYXOM B cOope Clutch pressure disk with housing in assy
* - YcranasnuBaetcs Ha asurarenu 4178.1000400-02
Installed on engines 4178.1000400-02
*1 - YcraHaBnmuBaeTcs Ha Bce aBuratenu, kpome 4178.1000400-02
Installed on all engines, except for 4178.1000400-02
*2 - B KOMITIEKTAIMU ¢ TUCKOM cuereHus 4173.1601090
When the clutch disk 4173.1601090 is installed
*3 - 1o moTpeGHOCTH
As required
Ioarpynna 1602. IIpuBo/ BHIKJII0OYEHHS CHENJICHHS
Subgroup 1602. Clutch Release Control
37 1 452-1602008 453111 5355 1 1 [Nenanu cueruieHWs: ¥ TOpMO3a C KPOHILUTEiHAMU B cOope Clutch and brake pedals with brackets in assy
2 3741-1602574 4531351081 1 1 TpyOka rmaBHOTO LWJIMHAPA BBIKITIOUEHUS CLIETITIEHUS B cOOpe Clutch release master cylinder pipe in assy
3 3741-1602575 453135 1082 1 1 Tpy0Oxa rJ1aBHOTO LVUIMHAPA BEIKITIOUEHMST CLETIICHMS Clutch release master cylinder pipe
37,39 4 298496-T129 45 9952 5423 4 4 Taiika 12x1 Nut M12x1
37 5 4511-3506009 453111 1357 1 1 Mydra coennHuTebHAS Coupling
6 3741-1602576 4531351083 1 1 Tpybka K THOKOMY IIIJIAaHTY UMJIMHAPA BBIK JtodeHusT cueruieHus:  Pipe to flexible hose of clutch release cylinder
7 3741-1602577 4531351084 1 1 Tpybka K TMOKOMY 1IJTaHTY IIWJIMHIPA BhIKIIoYeHus ciieruieHust  Pipe to flexible hose of clutch release cylinder,
B cbope in assy
8 20-3506046 4543110319 1 1 Brynka 3amuTHas Protective bush
9 3160-1602510* 453149 0410 1 1 HunuHap npuBoa BHIKIIOYEHUS CLIETUIEHUS B cOope Clutch release control cylinder in assy
10 452-1602590 4531115379 1 1 [Lnanr rudkuii B coope Flexible hose in assy
11 252239-1129 459816 1479 1 1 [laii6a 16 npyXuHHasK Spring washer 16
12 250636-T129 459553 1264 1 1 Taiika 16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
13 469-1602510 1 1 LunuHap npuBoJa BHIKIIIOYEHUS CLETUIEHUS B cOope Clutch release control cylinder in assy
14 51-3506013 454311 0297 1 1 Ipoxnanka ynjaoTHUTEIbHAS Sealing gasket
15 11-7547 4543110297 1 1 [pyxuHa OTTSKHAST BUJIKA Fork retracting spring
16 201460-1129 459346 1526 2 2 Bont 8x30 Bolt M8x30
37,38 17 252135-T12 45 9816 6046 4 4 [lait6a 8 npyxuHHas Spring washer 8
37 18 3160-3501048* 4545110871 1 1 Knanan neperyckHoi Bypass valve
19 469-3501049 454316 2534 2 2 Kosmayok rmepemnycKHOro UTaHTa HWJIMHAPa TPUBOIa Control cylinder bypass hose cap
20 31514-1602512* 1 1 HunvHAp NprBoAa BHIKIIOUEHUS CLICTIICHUST Clutch release control cylinder
21 24-1602596-10%* 1 1 [IpyxurHa npuBoIAa BHIKJIIIOYEHUS CLICTUIEHUS Clutch release control spring
22 258224-1129 459871 1307 1 1 InmmHT-nipoBosioka 0,8x150 Wire cotter 0.8x150
23 469-1602528 454316 2625 1 1 Konmak 3a1utHbI IMMHAPA MPUBO/IA BHIKITIOUEHUS CLIETUICHUST Clutch release control cylinder protective cover
24 31605-1602520* 1 1 Tonkarexb BUIKY BHIKIIOUCHHS B cOOpe Clutch release fork pusher in assy



66

1

-]

-

~

10

1"
12

13

14

452-1602008

3741-1602574

3741-1602575
298496-M29

4511-3506009

3741-1602576

298496-M29

3741-1602577

20-3506046

3151-1602510

452-1602590

252239-M29
250636-M29

252135-M2
201460-MN29
11-7547

469-1602510

51-3506013

Puc. 37. IpuBox BeiKTIoueHNs cuerieHus (1602)/1
Fig. 37. Clutch release control (1602)/1

3160-3501048
469-3501049
31514-1602512

24-1602596-10

258224-MN29

469-1602528

31605-1602520
31605-1602522
250611-M29
31605-1602524
3160-1602538
31514-1602514
24-1602516
469-3501049
12-3501048
3151-1602512

469-1602516
258224-MN29

469-1602528
3151-1602520
3151-1602522
250613-MN29
3151-1602524
11-7544
3151-1602514

252135-M2
201460-MN29



001

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
37 25 31605-1602522* 1 1 Tonkateab BUTKK BBIKJIIOYECHMS Clutch release fork pusher
26 250611-1129* 459553 1256 1 1 Taiika 8x1 Nut M8x1
27 31605-1602524* 45 3149 3465 1 1 HaxoHeuHuK TonkaTessl BUIKU Fork pusher head-piece
28 3160-1602538* 1 1 Komnb1io cronmopHoe Circlip
29 31514-1602514* 1 1 TopiieHs HUIMHAPA TPUBOIA BHIKJIIOYSHUST CIICTUICHUS Clutch release control cylinder piston
30 24-1602516* 1 | Mamzxera yrjaoTHUTEIbHAsT Sealing collar
31 12-3501048 454511 0871 1 1 Kaman nepemnyckHoi wmHIpa npuBoaa BeikmoueHus cierviennss — Clutch release control cylinder bypass valve
32 3151-1602512 454321 0363 1 1 LlvnvHap nMpuBoaa BEIKIIOYEHUS CLIETUIEHUS Clutch release control cylinder
33 469-1602516 454316 2624 1 1 MamxxeTa yIIOTHUTEIbHAst TOPLIHS LIMJTMHIpPA PUBOA Clutch release control cylinder piston sealing
BBIKJIIOYEHUST CLIETUICHUS collar
34 3151-1602520 454321 0377 1 1 Tonkarenb BUIKYM IPUBOIA BEIKJIIIOUEHUS CLIETUIEHUS B cOOpe Clutch release control fork pusher in assy
35 3151-1602522 454321 0365 1 | TonxkaTesnb BUIKM NMPUBOJIA BHIKJIIOUEHUS! CLIETUICHUS Clutch release control fork pusher
36 250613-T129 459951 9014 1 1 Taiika 10x1 Nut M10x1
37 3151-1602524 454321 0366 1 1 HakoHeYHUK ToJKaTesl BUJIKI Fork pusher head-piece
38 11-7544 4543110383 1 1 Konb1o cTonopHoe nopiHs UMIMHAPA MPUBOJA BBIKIIOYEHUS Clutch release control cylinder piston circlip
CLETUICHUSI
39 3151-1602514 454321 0369 | 1 [MopuieHb HUIMHAPA NPUBO/A BBIKJIIOUEHUS CLIETUIEHUST Clutch release control cylinder piston
38 40 3741-1602560 4531352143 1 1 bavok riaBHOro nuIMHApa Master cylinder reservoir
41 469-1015081 454316 4121 2 2 JleHTa cTsiKHas Contracting band
42 201497 459346 1559 1 1 Bonar  10x25 Bolt M10x25
43 297540-T1 459985 1401 2 2 Ipsixka xoMyTHKa Yoke buckle
44 297535-11 459985 1401 2 2 HInauHT cTsxHOI Contracting cotter
45 201495-T129 459346 1557 5 5 Bonr 10x20 Bolt M10x20
46 452-1602568 453111 5374 1 1 [Inaxr rubKuit 6ayka IIaBHOTO IMJIMHIpA Master cylinder reservoir flexible hose
47 252136-112 459816 6067 6 6 [ai16a 10 nmpyxxuHHast Spring washer 10
48 250613-1129 459951 4013 2 2 Taiia 10 Nut M10
49 4511-1602064 453111 4286 *1 *1 [Tpokitangka pery1MpoBOYHast IIIAPHUPHOTO MOAIITUITHUKA Joint bearing adjusting shim
50 4511-1602065 4531115193 1 1 Koprtyc moAimnmHuKa Bajanka rnejaim Pedal shaft bearing body
51 452-1602054 45 3111 5356 1 1 Ban nmexanu cueruieHus B cbope Clutch pedal shaft in assy
52 260056-1129 459862 1051 1 1 Manen 10x25 Pin 10x25
53 450-1602017 453111 0485 2 2 [1aii6a ynopHas Thrust washer
54 3741-1602049 4531350039 2 2 [MomuMmMHWK NIApHUPHBIN Bajia MeAaiu CUETIeHUs Clutch pedal shaft joint bearing
55 201418-1129 459346 1504 2 2 Bor 6x16 Bolt M6x16
56 452-1602060-10 4531115359 1 1 KpoHiuTeitH rmaBHOro MWIMHIpPa B cOope Master cylinder bracket in assy
57 250510-1129 459553 1055 2 2 Taiika 8 Nut M8
58 258038-1129 459871 1049 1 1 I mmunT 3,2x16 Cotter 3.2x16
59 258054-1129 459871 1068 2 2 ImmuaT 4x32 Cotter 4x32
60 450-1602047 45 3111 0496 1 1 Haxnanka nemanu Pedal cover plate



